

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Lingayen www.pangasinan.gov.ph

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on October 26, 2020 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved:

Authored by SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 245-2020

AN ORDINANCE NAMING THE MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS LABORATORY LOCATED AT SAN CARLOS CITY, PANGASINAN AS PANGASINAN MOLECULAR DIAGNOSTICS LABORATORY

WHEREAS, the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory located at the Pangasinan Provincial Hospital in Barangay Bolingit, San Carlos, Pangasinan is now ready and open for operation;

WHEREAS, the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory was established to cater to the needs of the people of Pangasinan and nearby localities for various COVID-19 related activities in order to help the country in the fight against the pandemic;

WHEREAS, with the molecular diagnostics laboratory operating in Pangasinan, it would foster faster processing of RT-PCR test results for a shorter period of time;

WHEREAS, the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory would add on to the existing COVID-19 testing laboratories in the Region;

WHEREAS, it is important for the molecular diagnostics laboratory to have an official name to be clearly and easily identified and located by the general public;

WHEREFORE, on motion of SP Member Jeremy Agerico B. Rosario, duly seconded, it was -

SECTION 1. Title. – This Ordinance shall be known as Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory.

SECTION 2. In light with the efforts of the Provincial Government to expand and facilitate COVID-19 testing and other tests in Pangasinan, the Pangasinan Molecular Diagnostics Laboratory shall serve an important health facility to curb the spread of the disease.







www.pangasinan.gov.ph OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Ordinance No. 245-2020 Page 2

SECTION 3. Effectivity. - This Ordinance shall take effect upon approval.

CERTIFIED BY: . NAVA-PEREZ VERNA 7 Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK **ONALD DG. LAMBINO** Vice Governor (Presiding Officer)

APPROVED: AMA **ESPINO III 00** I Governor



